

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

RESOLVES

OF THE STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 2, 1974

to

March 29, 1974

620 CHAP. 101

CHAPTER 100

RESOLVE, Reimbursing the Town of Wade for Welfare Expenditures in Behalf of a Nonsettled State Case.

Town of Wade; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$3,552.24 to be paid to the Town of Wade to reimburse the town for welfare expenditures in behalf of a nonsettled state case for the period from May, 1969 to June, 1972.

Effective June 28, 1974

CHAPTER 101

RESOLVE, Permitting the County of Kennebec to Expend Money for Public Ambulance Service.

Ambulance service; Kennebec County. Resolved: That the County Commissioners of Kennebec County are authorized to receive and expend funds to provide for public ambulance service within Kennebec County; and be it further

Resolved: That said commissioners may contract with either a profit or nonprofit agency or a municipality for the providing of ambulance service; and be it further

Resolved: That said commissioners may enter into reciprocal agreements with private, public and municipal agencies for ambulance service; and be it further

Resolved: That this resolve should not be construed to allow the commissioners in the several counties to provide a county operated and maintained ambulance service; and be it further

Resolved: That said commissioners may provide for said ambulance service only through a contractual basis; and be it further

Resolved: That the county commissioners of Kennebec County are authorized to appropriate up to \$100,000 from federal revenue sharing funds for public ambulance service for Kennebec County.

Effective June 28, 1974